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SOHAR INTERNATIONAL BANK SAOG 

  

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AS AT 31 MARCH 2022 
(RO’000) 

 

  31 March 31 December 31 March 
  2022 2021 2021 
  (Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) 
ASSETS Note    
Cash and balances with Central Bank 5 101,755 95,873 110,030 
Due from banks  6 123,661 172,959 107,447 
Investment securities 8 1,015,774 1,032,004 869,420 
Loans, advances and financings (net) 7 2,670,692 2,612,208 2,531,032 
Other assets 9 233,453 170,302 87,697 
Investment properties  2,900 2,900 2,900 
Property and equipment   47,895 47,739 45,704 
    ————    ————    ————  
TOTAL ASSETS  4,196,130 4,133,985 3,754,230 
    ══════    ══════    ══════  
LIABILITIES     
Due to banks  10 905,320 918,863 790,094 
Customer deposits 11 2,410,225 2,394,465 2,293,415 
Other liabilities 12 259,472 188,687 102,470 
Subordinated loans  35,645 35,392 35,645 
    ————    ————    ————  
TOTAL LIABILITIES   3,610,662 3,537,407 3,221,624 
    ————    ————    ————  
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY     
Share capital 13 295,355 295,355 245,355 
Share premium  18,038 18,038 18,038 
Legal reserve  34,389 34,389 30,520 
General reserve  988 988 988 
Fair value reserve  (2,288) (2,181) (1,951) 
Subordinated loans reserve  28,000 28,000 21,000 
Impairment reserve  5,464 5,464 5,464 
Retained earnings  5,522 16,525 13,192 
  ———— ————   ———— 
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  385,468 396,578 332,606 
    ————    ————    ————  
     
Perpetual Tier 1 capital securities 14 200,000 200,000 200,000 
    ————    ————    ————  
TOTAL EQUITY  585,468 596,578 532,606 
    ————    ————    ———— 
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  4,196,130 4,133,985 3,754,230 
    ══════    ══════    ══════  
     
CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 15.1 298,087 338,521 402,175 
COMMITMENTS 15.2 533,930 519,826 523,604 
     
  Baisa Baisa Baisa 
     
Net assets per share   128.9 132.6 136.6 
     

These interim condensed financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 28 April 
2022 and signed on their behalf by: 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

_____________________     _____________________ 
  Chairman              Board member  
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SOHAR INTERNATIONAL BANK SAOG 

  

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 
(Unaudited) 
(RO’000)    

   
  31 March 31 March 
 Notes 2022 2021 

Interest income 16 37,414 35,212 
    Interest expense 17 (16,264) (17,870) 
   ———— ———— 

Net interest income  21,150 17,342 
    
Net income from Islamic financing and investing activities 18.2 2,233 1,586 
Other operating income  19 6,980 7,264 
   ———— ———— 
TOTAL OPERATING INCOME  30,363 26,192 

   ———— ———— 
Staff costs  (7,967) (6,932) 
Other operating expenses 20 (4,533) (4,293) 
Depreciation  (934) (776) 

   ———— ———— 
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES  (13,434) (12,001) 

  ———— ———— 
NET OPERATING INCOME BEFORE IMPAIRMENT 
PROVISIONS  16,929 14,191 

  ———— ———— 
Loan impairment charges and other credit risk      
provisions (net) 21 (6,830) (5,999) 

   ———— ———— 
PROFIT BEFORE TAX   10,099 8,192 
Income tax expense  (1,577) (1,211) 

   ———— ———— 
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD  8,522 6,981 

  ══════ ══════ 
    
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME / (EXPENSE)    
    
Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss    
Revaluation losses on equity instruments held at fair value 
through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)  (15) (28) 
    
Items to be  reclassified subsequently to profit and loss    
Net changes in fair value on debt instruments classified FVOCI  (92) 1,514 
   ———— ———— 
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME / (EXPENSE) FOR 
THE PERIOD, NET OF INCOME TAX  (107) 1,486 
   ———— ———— 
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE 
PERIOD, NET OF INCOME TAX  8,415 8,467 
  ══════ ══════ 
Profit for the period    
Conventional banking  7,439 6,806 
Islamic banking  1,083 175 

   ———— ———— 
  8,522 6,981 

  ══════ ══════ 
  Baisa Baisa 

Basic earnings per share for the period 22 0.32 (0.24) 
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SOHAR INTERNATIONAL BANK SAOG 
  

 

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2022  
(Unaudited)  
(RO’000)  

 Share 
capital 

Share 
premium 

Legal 
reserve 

General 
reserve 

Fair value 
reserve 

Subordinated 
loans reserve 

Impairment 
reserve 

Retained 
earnings 

Total Shareholders’ 
Equity 

Perpetual Tier 1 
Capital Securities 

Total Equity 

 
Balance as at 1 January 2022 295,355 18,038 34,389 988 (2,181) 28,000 5,464 16,525 396,578 200,000 596,578 

Profit for the period - - - - - - - 8,522 8,522 - 8,522 
Other comprehensive loss for the period - - - - (107) - - - (107) - (107) 
 ──── ───── ───── ───── ───── ─────── ─────── ──── ────── ───── ──── 
Total comprehensive income for the period - - - - (107) - - 8,522 8,415 - 8,415 
 ──── ───── ───── ───── ───── ─────── ─────── ──── ────── ───── ──── 
Dividends approved for the year 2021 - - - - - - - (11,961) (11,961) - (11,961) 
Perpetual Tier 1 interest paid for the period - - - - - - - (7,564) (7,564) - (7,564) 
 ──── ───── ───── ───── ───── ────── ────── ──── ───── ───── ──── 
Balance as at 31 March 2022 295,355 18,038 34,389 988 (2,288) 28,000 5,464 5,522 385,468 200,000 585,468 
 ════ ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ ══════ ══════ ════ ════ ═════ ═════ 
            
Balance as at 1 January 2021 245,355 18,038 30,520 988 (3,437) 21,000 5,464 13,774 331,702 200,000 531,702 
Profit for the period - - - - - - - 6,981 6,981 - 6,981 
Other comprehensive gain for the period - - - - 1,486 - - - 1,486 - 1,486 
 ──── ───── ───── ───── ────── ──── ────── ──── ───── ──── ──── 
Total comprehensive income for the period - - - - 1,486 - - - 8,467 - 8,467 
 ──── ───── ───── ───── ─────── ────   ────── ──── ───── ──── ──── 
Perpetual Tier 1 interest paid for the period - - - - - - - (7,563) (7,563) - (7,563) 
 ──── ───── ───── ───── ───── ──── ───── ──── ───── ──── ──── 
Balance as at 31 March 2021 245,355 18,038 30,520 988 (1,951) 21,000 5,464 13,192 332,606 200,000 532,606 
 ════ ═════ ═════ ═════ ═══════ ════ ═════ ════ ═════ ════ ═════ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes 1 to 30 form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements                          Page 3 of 37 



 

 

 
SOHAR INTERNATIONAL BANK SAOG 
  

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2022  
(Unaudited)  
(RO’000) 

   31 March 
2022 

31 March 
2021 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES    
Profit before tax  10,099 8,192 
Adjustments for:    

Depreciation   934 776 
Loan impairment charges and other credit risk provisions (net)  6,830 5,999 
Net loss/(gain) on investments   21 (2,871) 
Income from Islamic investment activities  (430) (374) 
Interest on investments  (6,138) (4,723) 
Interest accrued on subordinated loans   604 604 

  ────── ────── 
Cash from operating activities before changes in operating assets and 
liabilities 

 11,920 7,603 

Due from banks   (5,068) 150 
Loans, advances and financings (net)  (64,934) (33,325) 
Investment held at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)  (683) 2,225 
Other assets  (62,253) (12,717) 
Due to banks  184,621 9,927 
Customer deposits  15,759 61,850 
Other liabilities  57,756 9,282 
  ────── ────── 
Net cash from operating activities, net of tax  137,118 44,995 

  ══════ ══════ 
INVESTING ACTIVITIES    
Purchase of investments (net)  - (10,854) 
Proceeds from sale of investments  - 11,935 
Acquisition of property and equipment  (1,090) (2,200) 
Income from Islamic investment activities  - 84 
Interest received on investments  6,138 4,723 

  ────── ────── 
Net cash from investing activities  5,048 3,688 

  ══════ ══════ 
FINANCING ACTIVITIES    
Interest paid on subordinated loans   (353) (353) 
Interest paid on perpetual Tier 1 capital securities  (7,564) (7,563) 
  ────── ────── 
Net cash used in financing activities  (7,917) (7,916) 

  ══════ ══════ 
NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  134,249 40,767 

    
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT AT BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD  593,226 255,660 

  ────── ────── 
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD  727,475 296,427 

  ══════ ══════ 
REPRESENTING:    
Cash and balances with Central Bank (other than capital deposit)  101,253 109,528 
Due from banks with original maturity (OM) of 90 days or less  123,502 104,851 
Investment securities with OM of 90 days or less  563,653 538,978 
Due to banks with OM of 90 days or less  (60,933) (456,930) 

  ────── ────── 
  727,475 296,427 
  ══════ ══════ 
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    SOHAR INTERNATIONAL BANK SAOG 

 

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
AS AT 31 MARCH 2022 
(RO’000) 
 
1. Legal status and principal activities 

 
Sohar International Bank SAOG (“the Bank”), formerly Bank Sohar SAOG, was established in the Sultanate of Oman on 4 March 2007 as a 
public joint stock company and is primarily engaged in commercial, investment and Islamic banking through a network of thirty commercial 
banking branches and eight Islamic banking branches within the Sultanate of Oman. The Bank operates under commercial, investment and an 
Islamic banking licence issued by the Central Bank of Oman (CBO) and is covered by its deposit insurance scheme. The Bank started commercial 
operations from 9 April 2007. The registered address of the Bank is PO Box 44, Hai Al Mina, Postal Code 114, Muscat, Sultanate of Oman. The 
Bank has its primary listing on the Muscat Securities Market. 
 
With effect from 30 April 2013, the Bank obtained a license to operate an Islamic Banking Window (“Sohar Islamic”). Sohar Islamic offers a 
full range of Islamic banking services and products. The principal activities of the window include accepting Shari'a compliant customer deposits, 
providing Shari'a compliant financing based on Murabaha, Mudaraba, Musharaka, Ijarah, Istisna'a, Salam and providing commercial banking 
services, investment and other activities permitted under Islamic Banking Regulatory Framework (IBRF).  
 
 
The Bank employed 886 employees as of 31 March2022 (31 December 2021: 888, 31 March 2021: 875). 

 
2. Basis of preparation 
 
These interim condensed financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard No.34 - “Interim Financial 
Reporting “, relevant disclosure requirements of the Commercial Companies Law of Oman, Capital Market Authority and the applicable 
regulations of the CBO. Since these are interim condensed financial statements, they do not contain all information and disclosures for the full 
financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS. Therefore, it should be read in conjunction with the Bank’s annual financial statements 
as at 31 December 2021. 
 
2.1 Statement of compliance 
 
The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim condensed financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of 
the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021. 
 
2.2 Basis of measurement  
 
These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except for the following: 
 

• derivative financial instruments are measured at fair value; 
• financial instruments classified as at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) are measured at fair value; 
• financial assets classified at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) are measured at fair value; 

 
The statement of financial position is presented in descending order of liquidity as this presentation is more appropriate to the Bank’s operations 
 
2.3 Functional and presentation currency  
 
These financial statements are presented in Rial Omani, which is the Bank’s functional currency. All financial information presented in Rial 
Omani has been rounded to the nearest thousands, unless otherwise indicated. 
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SOHAR INTERNATIONAL BANK SAOG 
  

 
 
 

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
AS AT 31 MARCH 2022 
(RO’000) 
 
2. Basis of preparation (continued) 
 
2.4 Use of estimates and judgements 
 
In preparation of the Bank’s financial statements, management is required to make certain estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amount of financial assets and liabilities and the resultant allowances for impairment and fair values. In particular, considerable judgment by 
management is required in the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows when determining the level of allowances required 
for impaired loans and receivables as well as allowances for impairment provision for unquoted investment securities. Estimates and 
judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors including expectations of future events that are 
believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may differ from these estimates. 
 
The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on a regular basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in 
which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both 
current and future periods.  
 
3. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 
 
For the period ended 31 March 2022, the Bank has adopted all of the new and revised standards and interpretations issued by the International 
Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) of the IASB that are 
relevant to its operations and effective for periods beginning on 1 January 2022.  
 
3.a  Interest Rate Benchmark Reforms 
 
IASB issued amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7 in September 2019 through Interest Rate Benchmark Reforms. These amendments 
modify specific hedge accounting requirements to allow hedge accounting to continue for affected hedges during the period of uncertainty 
before the hedged items or hedging instruments affected by the current interest rate benchmarks are amended as a result of the on‑going 
interest rate benchmark reforms. The amendments are relevant to the Bank, provided that the Bank hedges and applies hedge accounting to 
its benchmark interest rate exposure. The application of the amendments has no significant impact on the Bank’s accounting as currently the 
Bank has limited exposure to hedge accounting relationships.  

 
The Bank has modest volumes of derivative and non‑derivative financial instruments, mostly within its Banking Book, that are not included 
in hedge accounting relationships. The fair value of these financial assets and liabilities reflects the uncertainties arising from the interest rate 
benchmark reforms. 

 
The Bank is closely monitoring the market and the output from the various industry working groups managing the transition to new 
benchmark interest rates. This includes announcements made by LIBOR regulators (including the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) and 
the US Commodity Futures Trading Commission) regarding the transition away from LIBOR (including GBP LIBOR, USD LIBOR and 
JPY LIBOR) to Sterling Overnight Index Average Rate (SONIA), the Secured Overnight Financing Rate (SOFR), and the Tokyo Overnight 
Average Rate (TONA) respectively and announcements on the transition from EONIA to Euro Short Term Rate (€STR). The FCA has made 
clear that, at the end of 2021, it will no longer seek to persuade, or compel, banks to submit to LIBOR. Furthermore, EONIA will cease to 
be published from 3 January 2022. 
 

The Bank established an IBOR transition management team comprising senior executives from Risk management, Finance, Treasury, Legal 
and IT. The transition programme is under the governance of the ALCO Committee, chaired by the Chief Executive Officer who reports to 
the Board. The Bank’s transition arrangements to alternative benchmark rates have been established. The Bank’s current IBOR linked 
contracts do not generally include adequate and robust fall back provisions for a cessation of the referenced benchmark interest rate. However, 
the Bank is in process of updating its legal documentation as appropriate and in line with industry best practice. 
 
For the Bank’s derivatives, the International Swaps and Derivatives Association’s (ISDA) fall back clauses were made available at the end 
of 2019 and the Bank has commenced discussion with its correspondent banks with the aim to implement this language into its ISDA 
agreements for derivatives in both the banking and trading book. 

 
In respect of floating rate customer advances and deposits, the Bank’s response is focused on treating customers fairly and considers several 
aspects of transition including the reduction of clients’ exposures to legacy IBOR contracts by amending or replacing existing contracts to 
include robust fall back provisions or replace IBOR with relevant alternative benchmark interest rates. A critical aspect of this response is 
also the development of new products linked to relevant alternative benchmark interest rates. The Bank will develop a detailed 
communication plan with a focus on communicating with customers in a way that is clear, fair and not misleading. 
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SOHAR INTERNATIONAL BANK SAOG 
  

 
 
 

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
AS AT 31 MARCH 2022 
(RO’000) 
 
3. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 
 
3.a  Interest Rate Benchmark Reforms (continued) 
 
Implementation of this plan commenced in 2021, and will include explanation of what will happen to contracts that mature beyond the end 
of 2021 and the effect of IBOR replacement on the customer. The Bank is engaging with the customer to ensure availability of suitable 
options in this regard. Initial communications will focus on raising awareness and engagement will increase with detailed discussions with 
all clients for the required changes in the contracts, if any. Our response also includes a rigorous training programme to ensure that relevant 
client‑facing staff have adequate knowledge and competence to understand the implications of IBORs ending and can respond to customers 
appropriately. 
 

The Bank will continue to apply the amendments to IFRS 9/IAS 39 until the uncertainty arising from the interest rate benchmark reforms 
with respect to the timing and the amount of the underlying cash flows that the Bank is exposed ends. The Bank has assumed that this 
uncertainty will not end until the Bank’s contracts that reference IBORs are amended to specify the date the interest rate benchmark will be 
replaced and the cash flows of the alternative benchmark rate and the relevant spread adjustment. This will, in part, be dependent on the 
introduction of fall back clauses which have yet to be added to the Bank’s contracts and the negotiation with lenders and bondholders. 
 
4.   Covid-19 and Expected Credit Loss (ECL) 
 
ECL provisions and Management Overlays during the pandemic: 

 
The Bank continues to assess borrowers for other indications of default, taking into consideration the underlying cause of any financial 
difficulty and whether it is likely to be temporary as a result of Covid-19 or of a longer term nature. The Bank continues to assess significant 
corporate exposures to adequately safeguard against any adverse movements due to Covid-19 in addition to industry specific account level 
adjustments for retail exposures with regards to specific industry sectors whose employees are expected to be most impacted.  
 

The Bank has included within its loan impairment charges and other credit risk provisions (net) an element of management overlay in 
response to expected credit deterioration due to the economic impact of COVID-19. The impact of such an uncertain economic environment 
is judgmental and the Bank will continue to assess its ECL taking into account initiatives by the Central Bank of Oman as well as guidance 
issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). 
 
Accounting for modification loss: 
 

For both corporate and retail customers, the Bank has added the simple interest accrued during the deferral period (DP) to the principal 
outstanding and either extended the original maturity period of the loan or increased the instalments at the end of the DP. The Bank has 
determined that the modifications due to deferment of instalment and waiver of profit allowed in line with CBO relaxation measures do not 
result in de-recognition of financial assets.  
 
Relaxation from the IFRS 9 Significant increase in Credit Risk (SICR) criteria: 

 
CBO Circular BSD/CB&FLC/2021/002 dated March 18, 2021 temporarily suspended the requirement of IFRS 9 Significant increase in 
Credit Risk (SICR) and two-track approach for loan loss provisioning for FY 2021 and another CBO circular BSD/CB & FLC/2022/001 
further extended this suspension until financial year ending 31 December 2022. This relaxation mitigates the effects of stage downgrades of 
customer accounts most impacted by qualitative and specific quantitative factors relating to credit deterioration. 
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SOHAR INTERNATIONAL BANK SAOG 
  

 
 
 

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
AS AT 31 MARCH 2022 
(RO’000) 
 
5. Cash and balances with Central Bank 

 
 31 March 31 December 31 March 
 2022 2021 2021 

 (Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) 
    
Cash  33,140 34,551 32,128 
Capital deposit with CBO 502 507 502 
Balance with CBO 68,113 60,815 77,400 
 ────── ────── ────── 
 101,755 95,873 110,030 
 ══════ ══════ ══════ 

 
(i) The Capital deposit with CBO cannot be withdrawn without CBO approval.  

 
(ii) During the period average minimum balance to be kept with CBO as statutory reserves is RO 96.906 million (31 December 

2021: RO 95.690 million, 31 March 2021: RO 86.477million). 
 
 
6. Due from banks  

 31 March 31 December 31 March 
 2022 2021 2021 
 (Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) 
Local currency:    
Money market placements - - 20,005 
 ————— ————— ————— 
 - - 20,005 
 ————— ————— ————— 
Foreign currency:    
Money market placements 80,131 145,147 47,479 
Lending to banks 154 462 2,475 
Demand balances  43,376 27,351 37,520 
 ————— ————— ————— 
 123,661 172,960 87,474 
 ————— ————— ————— 
 123,661 172,960 107,479 
    
Expected credit loss allowance - (1) (32) 
 ————— ————— ————— 
 123,661 172,959 107,447 
 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ 

 
The analysis of changes in the gross carrying amount and corresponding ECL allowance on due from banks is as follows: 
 
 

Gross carrying amount   
 31 March 2022 31 March 2021 

 
(Unaudited) 

 
(Unaudited) 

 
 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Total 

At 1 January 172,498 462 - 172,960 81,616 
New assets originated or purchased  16,059 - - 16,059 33,286 
Assets derecognised or matured  (65,050) (308) - (65,358) (7,423) 

 ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── 
At  31 March 123,507 154 - 123,661 107,479 

 ══════ ══════ ══════  ══════ ══════ 
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SOHAR INTERNATIONAL BANK SAOG 
  

 
 
 

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
AS AT 31 MARCH 2022 
(RO’000) 
 
6. Due from banks (continued) 
 

ECL 31 March 2022 31 March 2021 

 
(Unaudited) 

 
(Unaudited) 

 
 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Total 

      
At 1 January - 1 - 1 32 
Net (release)/charge for the year (Note 21) - (1) - (1) - 

 ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── 
At  31 March - - - - 32 

 ══════ ══════ ══════  ══════ ══════ 
7. Loans, advances and financings (net)  
 

 31 March 31 December 31 March 
 2022 2021 2021 
 (Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) 

    
Corporate 1,887,677 1,833,296 1,724,841 
Retail 911,654 916,167 943,560 
 ─────── ─────── ─────── 
Gross loans, advances and financings 2,799,331 2,749,463 2,668,401 
    
Expected credit loss allowance (103,220) (112,113) (112,308) 
Contractual interest not recognised (25,419) (25,142) (25,061) 
 ─────── ─────── ─────── 
 (128,639) (137,255) (137,369) 
 ─────── ─────── ─────── 
 2,670,692 2,612,208 2,531,032 

 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ 
 
Gross loans, advances and financings include RO 346.051 million (31 December 2021: RO 336.012 million, 31 March 2021: RO 273.863 million) 
through Sohar Islamic financing activities. 
 
Loans, advances and financings (net) comprise: 

 31 March 31 December 31 March 
 2022 2021 2021 

 (Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) 
    
Loans 2,590,275 2,525,822 2,428,954 
Overdrafts  132,409 122,478 104,755 
Loans against trust receipts 56,628 69,542 87,622 
Bills discounted 20,019 31,621 47,070 
 ─────── ─────── ─────── 
Gross loans, advances and financings 2,799,331 2,749,463 2,668,401 
    
Expected credit loss allowance (103,220) (112,113) (112,308) 
Contractual interest not recognised (25,419) (25,142) (25,061) 
 ─────── ─────── ─────── 
 (128,639) (137,255) (137,369) 
 ─────── ─────── ─────── 
 2,670,692 2,612,208 2,531,032 

 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ 
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SOHAR INTERNATIONAL BANK SAOG 
  

 
 
 

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
AS AT 31 MARCH 2022 
(RO’000) 
 
7.  Loans, advances and financings (net) (continued) 
 
The analysis of changes in the gross carrying amount and corresponding ECL allowance on loans, advances and financings is as follows: 
  
31 March 2022 
(Unaudited) 
 

Gross carrying amount Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total 
     
At 1 January  2,252,908 348,564 147,991 2,749,463 
New assets originated or purchased  96,638 61,628 2,541 160,807 
Assets derecognised or repaid (26,923) (66,713) (1,960) (95,596) 
Loans written off - - (1,253) (1,253) 
Loans transferred to memoranda portfolio - - (14,302) (14,302) 
Loans brought back from memoranda portfolio - - 212 212 
Transfers to Stage 1 14,047 (13,989) (58) - 
Transfers to Stage 2 (15,059) 16,892 (1,833) - 
Transfers to Stage 3 (724) (6,653) 7,377 - 

 ────── ────── ────── ────── 
At 31 March 2,320,887 339,729 138,715 2,799,331 

 ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ 
     
ECL Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total 
     
At 1 January  5,206 34,123 72,784 112,113 
Expected credit losses recognised 2,309 1,736 8,747 12,792 
Recoveries from expected credit losses (1,386) (4,219) (736) (6,341) 
Loans written off - - (1,253) (1,253) 
Loans transferred to memorandum portfolio - - (14,302) (14,302) 
Loans brought back from memorandum portfolio - - 212 212 
Transfers to Stage 1 492 (464) (28) - 
Transfers to Stage 2 (119) 630 (512) - 
Transfers to Stage 3 (3) (542) 545 - 

 ────── ────── ────── ────── 
At 31 March 6,499 31,264 65,457 103,220 

 
 

══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ 
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SOHAR INTERNATIONAL BANK SAOG 
  

 
 
 

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
AS AT 31 MARCH 2022 
(RO’000) 
 
7.  Loans, advances and financings (net) (continued) 
 
31 March 2021 
(Unaudited) 
 

Gross carrying amount Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total 
     
At 1 January  2,130,737 344,288 157,086 2,632,111 
New assets originated or purchased  292,995 22,775 1,819 317,589 
Assets derecognised or repaid (262,592) (18,225) (558) (281,375) 
Loans written off (12) (1) - (13) 
Loans brought back from memoranda portfolio - - 89 89 
Transfers to Stage 1 9,899 (9,806) (93) - 
Transfers to Stage 2 (21,104) 22,054 (950) - 
Transfers to Stage 3 (191) (3,057) 3,248 - 
 ────── ────── ────── ────── 
At 31 March 2,149,732 358,028 160,641 2,668,401 
 ══════ ══════ ══════  ══════ 
     
ECL Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total 
     
At 1 January  5,125 41,659 59,659 106,443 

    Expected credit losses recognised 1,336 7,407 2,861 11,604 
Recoveries from expected credit losses (1,369) (3,567) (881) (5,817) 
Loans written off (12) - - (12) 
Loans brought back from memorandum portfolio - - 89 89 
Transfers to Stage 1 401 (401) - - 
Transfers to Stage 2 (370) 694 (323) - 
Transfers to Stage 3 (8) (592) 600 - 
 ────── ──────    ────── ────── 
At 31 March 5,103 45,200 62,005 112,308 
 ══════ ══════ ══════  ══════ 

 
 
The analysis of the changes in contractual interest not recognised is as follows: 
 

 31 March 31 March 
 2022 2021 

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 
   
Contractual interest not recognised   

          Balance at beginning of year 25,142 22,171 
        Not recognised during the period 2,520 6,562 
        Written back due to recovery (2,243) (3,672) 

 ─────── ─────── 
         Balance at end of the period 25,419 25,061 

 ═══════ ═══════ 
 
 
 
All loans, advances and financings require payment of interest, some at fixed rates and others at rates that reprice prior to maturity. Interest 
reserve account is maintained to comply with rules, regulations and guidelines issued by CBO on loans, advances and financings that are 
impaired. As of 31 March 2022, loans and advances on which interest was not being accrued or where interest was reserved amounted to RO 
138.7 million. (31 December 2021: RO 148.0 million, 31 March 2021: RO 160.6 million). 
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SOHAR INTERNATIONAL BANK SAOG 
  

 
 
 

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
AS AT 31 MARCH 2022 
(RO’000) 
 
8. Investment securities 
 

 31 March 31 December 31 March 
 2022 2021 2021 
 (Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) 
Equity Investments: 
    

Held at FVOCI  5,744 5,759 6,285 
 ─────── ─────── ─────── 

Total Equity Investments 5,744 5,759 6,285 
 ─────── ─────── ─────── 
Debt Investments 
    

Held at FVTPL  94,761 94,099 96,791 
    

Held at FVOCI  573,927 589,255 546,687 
Less : Expected credit loss allowance (1,479) (797) (882) 

 ─────── ─────── ─────── 
FVOCI debt investments (net) 572,448 588,458 545,805 

 ─────── ─────── ─────── 
Held at amortised cost 344,775 345,635 221,160 
Less : Expected credit loss allowance (1,954) (1,947) (621) 

 ─────── ─────── ─────── 
Held at amortised cost (net) 342,821 343,688 220,539 

 ─────── ─────── ─────── 
Total Debt Investments 1,010,030 1,026,245 863,135 

 ─────── ─────── ─────── 
Total Investment securities 1,015,774 1,032,004 869,420 
 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ 

 
8.1 Held at FVTPL  

 31 March 31 December 31 March 
 2022 2021 2021 
 (Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) 

Unquoted equity investments - Oman    
Service sector 2,500 2,500 2,500 
Quoted debt investments – Foreign    
Service sector 136 114 117 
Quoted debt investments – Oman    
Government development bonds (GDB) 92,125 91,485 92,253 
Sukuk trust certificates – secured - - 1,921 
 ─────── ─────── ─────── 
Total FVTPL investments 94,761 94,099 96,791 

 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ 
    
As at 31 March 2022, unquoted equity investments include an investment of RO 2.50 million in the Oman Development Fund SAOC 
(“Fund”). The Fund was incorporated on 7 May 2014 under license no. 1196427 with the Bank being the founder shareholder. The purpose 
of the Fund is to identify mid-segment industrial and manufacturing sectors that leverage Oman’s unique advantages such as its infrastructure, 
tax treaties, geography and natural mineral resources for potential investment opportunities. The Bank currently holds a 12.66% stake in the 
Fund (31 December 2021: 12.66%, 31 March 2021: 12.66%). The Bank has an Investment Management Agreement with the Fund.  
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
AS AT 31 MARCH 2022 
(RO’000) 
 
8 Investment securities (continued) 
 
8.2 Held at FVOCI  

 

Carrying / 
 fair value 
31 March 

2022 

Cost 
31 March 

2022 

Carrying / 
fair value 

31December  
2021 

Cost 
31December  

2021 

Carrying / 
fair value 
31 March 

           2021 

Cost 
31 March 

            2021 
 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 
       
Quoted equity investments – Oman       
Service Sector 5,744 7,013 5,759 7,013 6,285 7,828 
       
Unquoted equity investments – Oman       
Service sector - 34 - 34 - 34 
 ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── 
 Total Equity Investments 5,744 7,047 5,759 7,047 6,285 7,862 
 ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── 
Quoted debt investments – Oman       
Real estate 7,214 7,854 7,138 7,854 7,709 7,854 
Less : Expected credit loss allowance (429) - (429) - (866) - 
       
Finance sector (Treasury bills & GDB) 212,433 212,284 227,874 227,707 184,730 184,709 
Less : Expected credit loss allowance (14) - (14) - (7) - 
 
Quoted debt investments – Foreign       
Finance sector (Treasury bills) 354,280 354,414 354,243 354,258 354,248 354,261 
Less : Expected credit loss allowance (1,036) - (354) - (9) - 
 ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── 
Total debt investments 572,448 574,552 588,458 589,819 545,805 546,824 
 ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── 
Total investments held at FVOCI 578,192 581,599 594,217 596,866 552,090 554,686 
 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ 

 
 
 
The analysis of changes in the ECL allowance on debt investments classified as FVOCI is as follows: 
 

 
ECL 31 March 2022 31 March 2021 

       (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 
   
 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Total 

      
Balance at 1 January 2022 368 429 - 797 880 
Expected credit losses recognised 682 - - 682 2 

 ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── 
At 31 March 2022 1,050 429 - 1,479 882 

 ══════ ══════ ══════  ══════ ══════ 
 
 
USD Treasury bills of RO 354.2 million (31 December 2021: RO 354.3 million, 31 March 2021: 334.2 million) are assigned as collateral 
against the bank’s borrowings of RO 354.2 million (31 December 2021: RO 354.2 million, 31 March 2021: 354.2 million) 
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
AS AT 31 MARCH2022 
(RO’000) 
 
8. Investment securities (continued) 
 
8.3 Held at amortised cost 
 
 31 March 31 December 31 March 
 2022 2021 2021 
 (Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) 

    
Quoted debt investments – Oman    
Government Development Bonds 321,754 322,936 198,139 
Service sector 23,021 22,699 23,021 
 ─────── ─────── ─────── 
 344,775 345,635 221,160 
    
Expected credit loss allowance (1,954) (1,947) (621) 
    

 ─────── ─────── ─────── 
Total Investments held at amortised cost 342,821 343,688 220,539 

 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ 
 
The analysis of changes in the fair value and the corresponding ECL allowance on debt investments classified as held at amortised cost is as 
follows: 
 

  31 March2022    
  (Unaudited)    
      
Gross carrying amount Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total 31 March 2021  
     (Unaudited)  
       
At 1 January  337,412 8,223 - 345,635 222,166  
Assets released (860) - - (860) (1,004)  

 ────── ────── ────── ────── ──────  
At 31 March 336,552 8,223 - 344,775 221,160  

 ══════ ══════ ══════  ══════ ══════  
 

ECL Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total 
31 March 2021 

(Unaudited) 
      
At 1 January  1,554 393 - 1,947 625 
Expected credit losses recognised 7 - - 7 (4) 

 ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── 
At 31 March 1,561 393 - 1,954 621 

 ══════ ══════ ══════  ══════  ══════ 
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
AS AT 31 MARCH2022 
(RO’000) 
 
9. Other assets 

 31 March 31 December 31 March 
 2022 2021 2021 
 (Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) 
    
Acceptances  197,840 137,795 56,963 
Prepayments  5,213 3,570 3,020 
Receivables 2,852 2,191 1,423 
Positive fair value of derivatives (Note 25) 3,349 4,278 3,023 
Right-to-use assets 7,006 7,437 7,433 
Others 17,193 15,031 15,835 

 ─────── ─────── ─────── 
 233,453 170,302 87,697 

 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ 
 

10.  Due to banks   
 31 March 31 December 31 March 
 2022 2021 2021 
 (Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) 
Local currency:    

  Money market borrowings 15,011 17,028 88,554 
Demand balances 8,837 5,109 6,473 
 ─────── ─────── ─────── 
 23,848 22,137 95,027 
 ─────── ─────── ─────── 
Foreign currency:    
Money market borrowings 815,857 733,966 559,941 
Demand balances 46,276 47,004 11 
Syndicated borrowings 19,339 115,756 135,115 

 ─────── ─────── ─────── 
 881,472 896,726 695,067 

 ─────── ─────── ─────── 
Total Due to banks 905,320 918,863 790,094 

 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ 
 

 
 

Foreign currency borrowings include bank borrowings amounting to RO 354.24 million (December 2021: RO 354.24 million, March 
2021: RO 354.2 million) with underlying collateral in the form of USD Treasury bills of RO 354.28 million (December 2021: RO 354.26 
million, March 2021: RO 354.24 million) 
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
AS AT 31 MARCH 2022 
(RO’000) 
 
11. Customer deposits 
 

 31 March 31 December 31 March 
 2022 2021 2021 
 (Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) 
    
Term deposits  794,011 880,737 927,437 
Demand deposits  893,894 841,706 716,493 
Saving deposits 366,635 324,360 291,433 
Margin deposits 62,245 64,919 64,463 

 ─────── ─────── ────── 
 2,116,785 2,111,722 1,999,826 

 ────── ──────     ────── 
 

 31 March 31 December 31 March 
Islamic Banking 2022 2021 2021 
 (Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) 
    
Term deposits  160,380 137,984 151,561 
Demand deposits  86,140 92,660 90,330 
Saving deposits 45,518 50,742 49,049 
Margin deposits 1,402 1,357 2,649 

 
    ────── 

──────       
────── 

 293,440 282,743 293,589 
 ────── ──────     ────── 

Total Customer deposits 2,410,225 2,394,465 2,293,415 
    ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ 

 
 
12. Other liabilities 
 

 31 March 31 December 31 March 
 2022 2021 2021 
 (Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) 
    
Acceptances 197,840 137,795 56,963 
Staff entitlements 2,875 5,321 2,136 
Income tax payable  11,203 9,616 9,992 
Negative fair value of derivatives (Note 25) 16 79 597 
Deferred tax liabilities 1,106 1,115 875 
Other accruals and provisions  24,118 24,180 22,300 
Dividend payable 11,961 - - 
Expected credit loss allowance on loan (Note 15.1)    
commitments and financial guarantees 3,519 3,828 2,186 
Lease liability on right of use assets 6,834 6,753 6,918 
Certificates of deposit - - 503 
 ─────── ─────── ─────── 
 259,472 188,687 102,470 
 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ 
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
AS AT 31 MARCH 2022 
(RO’000) 
 
13. Share capital  
 
The authorised share capital of the Bank is 4,000,000,000 shares (31 December 2021: 4,000,000,000). The issued shares 
of the Bank are 2,990,062,290 shares (31 December 2021: 2,990,062,290 shares, 31 March 2021: 2,434,506,735 shares). 
The paid up share capital of the Bank is RO 295.355 million (31 December 2021: RO 295.355 million, 31 March 2021: 
RO 245.355 million). 
 
 
As at 31 March 2022, the following shareholders held 10% or more of the Bank’s capital, either individually or together with   
related parties:  

 Number of shares % Holding 
The Royal Court of Affairs 489,971,007 16.39 
Oman Investment & Finance Co. SAOG 461,205,072 15.42 

 
 
14. Perpetual Tier 1 Capital Securities 
 
The Bank issued its first Perpetual Tier 1 Capital Securities amounting to RO 100 million on 25 March 2017. These securities 
bear interest on their nominal amount from the issue date to the first call date at a fixed annual rate of 7.75% with interest rate 
reset at five year intervals. The interest will be payable semi-annually in arrears and treated as a deduction from equity.  
 
On 14 March 2019, the Bank issued its second Perpetual Tier 1 Capital Securities amounting to RO 100 million. These securities 
bear interest on their nominal amount from the issue date to the first call date at a fixed annual rate of 7.50% with interest rate 
reset at five year intervals. The interest will be payable semi-annually in arrears and treated as a deduction from equity.  
 
Both the securities constitute direct, unconditional, subordinated and unsecured obligations of the Bank and are classified as 
equity in accordance with IAS 32: Financial Instruments – Classification. They do not have a fixed or final maturity date. The 
Bank may at its discretion and after prior consent from the relevant regulatory authority, exercise its option to redeem the securities 
in full (not in part) on the first Call Date, i.e. the 5th anniversary of the Issue Date, and on every fifth anniversary thereafter, again 
subject to the prior consent of the regulatory authorities. The Bank at its sole discretion may elect not to pay the interest. This is 
not considered as an event of default. If the Bank does not pay the interest, on a scheduled payment date (for whatever reason), it 
cannot make any other distribution or payment on or with respect to its ordinary shares or any of its other Common Equity Tier 
1 instruments or securities, ranking junior to or pari-passu with the Perpetual Tier 1 Capital Securities unless and until it has paid 
one interest payment in full on the securities. The terms of the Perpetual Tier 1 Capital Securities issuance allow the Bank to 
write-down (in whole or in part) any amounts due to the holders of the securities under certain circumstances. 
 

RO 7.56 million was paid as interest during the period ended 31 March 2022 (31 December 2021: 15.25 million, 31 March 2021: 
RO 7.56 million) and is recognised in the statement of changes in equity. 
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
AS AT 31 MARCH 2022 
(RO’000) 
 
15. Contingent liabilities and commitments 
 
15.1     Contingent liabilities 
 

Standby letters of credit and guarantees commit the Bank to make payments on behalf of customers, contingent upon the failure 
of the customer to perform under the terms of a specified contract. 
 

 31 March 31 December 31 March 
 2022 2021 2021 
 (Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) 
    
Guarantees 223,004 235,442 205,460 
Documentary letters of credit 75,083 103,079 196,715 
  ──────  ──────  ────── 
 298,087 338,521 402,175 
 ══════ ══════ ══════ 
    

 
 
15.2 Commitments 
 
Credit related commitments include commitments to extend credit, standby letters of credit and guarantees that are designed to 
meet the requirements of the Bank’s customers. Commitments to extend credit represent contractual commitments to make loans 
and revolving credits. Commitments generally have fixed expiry dates or other termination clauses and require the payment of a 
fee. Since commitments may expire without being drawn upon, the total contracted amounts do not necessarily represent future 
cash obligations. 
 

 31 March 31 December 31 March 
 2022 2021 2021 
 (Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) 
    
 Capital commitments 2,698 3,311 2,826 
 Credit related commitments 531,232 516,515 520,778 
 ────── ────── ────── 
 533,930 519,826 523,604 
 ══════ ══════ ══════ 
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
AS AT 31 MARCH 2022 
(Unaudited) 
(RO’000) 
 
15. Contingent liabilities and commitments (continued) 
 
 
The analysis of changes in the gross carrying amount and corresponding ECL allowance on credit related commitments, financial guarantees, 
documentary letters of credit and acceptances is as follows: 
 
 31 March 31 December 31 March 
 2022 2021 2021 
 (Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) 
    
 Contingent liabilities 298,087 338,521 402,175 
 Commitments 
 Acceptance and others 

533,930 
195,142 

519,826 
134,615 

523,604 
54,137 

 ────── ────── ────── 
 1,027,159 992,962 979,916 
 ══════ ══════ ══════ 
 
 

Outstanding exposure 

 31 March 2022   31 March 2021 
  (Unaudited)   (Unaudited) 
      
 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total  
      
At 1 January  943,193   46,995   2,774   992,962  901,014 
New assets originated or purchased 311,837 4,448 59 316,344 250,639 
Assets derecognised or repaid (270,698) (11,361) (88) (282,147) (171,737) 
Transfers to Stage 1 113 (85) (28) - - 
Transfers to Stage 2 (3,096) 3,096 - - - 
Transfers to Stage 3 (10) (38) 48 - - 

 ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── 
At 31 March 981,339 43,055 2,765 1,027,159 979,916 

 
══════ ══════ ══════ 

 
══════  ══════ 

 
 
 

   31 March 2021 
ECL Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total          (Unaudited) 
       
At 1 January   1,673   727   1,428   3,828   1,972 
Expected credit losses recognised 711 11 293 1,015  699  
Recoveries from expected credit losses (502) (95) (727) (1,324)   (485) 
Transfers to Stage 1 1 (1) - -  - 
Transfers to Stage 2 (13) 13 - -  - 
Transfers to Stage 3 - (7) 7 -  - 

 ────── ────── ────── ──────  ────── 
At 31 March 1,870 648 1,001 3,519  2,186 

 ══════  ══════ ══════  ══════   ══════ 
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
AS AT 31 MARCH 2022 
(Unaudited) 
(RO’000) 
 
16. Interest income       
                   

 31 March 
2022 

31 March 
 2021 

   
Due from banks  94 169 
Loans, advances and financings 31,182 30,320 
Investment securities 6,138 4,723 
 ───── ───── 
 37,414 35,212 
 ═════ ═════ 

 
 
17. Interest expense                                     

  31 March 
2022 

31 March 
 2021 

   
Due to banks  2,252 2,948 
Customer deposits 13,408 14,318 
Subordinated loans 604 604 
  ─────  ───── 
 16,264 17,870 
 ═════ ═════ 

 
18. Net income earned from Islamic financing and investing activities 
 
18.1 Gross income earned from Islamic financing and investing activities 
 
                                                                                                    
   

 
31 March 

2022 
31 March 

 2021 
   
Due from banks  - 21 
Financing to customers 4,302 3,535 
Investments 430 374 
 ────── ────── 
 4,732 3,930 
 ══════ ══════ 

18.2 Profit paid to depositors / money market borrowings 
 
                                                                      
  

  31 March 
2022 

31 March 
 2021 

    
 Profit paid to depositors 2,275 2,340 
 Profit paid to  banks  224 4 
   ──────  ────── 
  2,499 2,344 
   ──────  ────── 
 Net income from Islamic financing and  2,233 1,586 
 investing activities ══════ ══════ 
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
AS AT 31 MARCH2022 
(Unaudited) 
(RO’000) 
 
19. Other operating income  
    
 

 31 March 
2022 

31 March 
 2021 

   
Fees and commissions 4,761 3,571 
Net gains from foreign exchange  2,048 613 
Dividend income 191 192 
Bad debt recovery 1 17 
Gain/(loss) on sale of investments (21) 2,871 
  ─────  ───── 
 6,980 7,264 
 ═════ ═════ 

 
 
20. Other operating expenses 
                           

 31 March 
2022 

31 March 
 2021 

   
Operating and administration costs 3,576 3,291 
Occupancy cost 867 825 
Directors remuneration 75 150 
Directors sitting fees  2 13 
Shari’a supervisory board remuneration and sitting fees 13 14 
  ─────  ───── 
 4,533 4,293 
 ═════ ═════ 

 

21. Loan impairment charges and other credit risk provisions (net) 
           

 
 

Note 
31 March 

2022 
31 March 

 2021 
    
Impairment charges provided/(released) on:    

Loans, advances and financings (net)   7 6,451 5,787 
Loan commitments and financial guarantees  12 (309) 214 
Due from banks  6 (1) - 
Debt securities at amortised cost  8.3 689 (4) 
Debt securities at FVOCI  8.2 - 2 

   ──────  ────── 
Loan impairment charges and other credit risk provisions 
under IFRS 9 (net) 

 
6,830 5,999 

    ══════   ══════ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

                        Page 21 of 37 
 
 



 

 

 
SOHAR INTERNATIONAL BANK SAOG 
  

 
 
 

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
AS AT 31 MARCH 2022 
(Unaudited) 
(RO’000) 
 
22.    Basic earnings per share 
 
Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing net profit for the period by the weighted average number of shares outstanding 
during the period.  
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
There are no instruments that are dilutive in nature, hence the basic and diluted earnings per share are same for both the 
years 
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 31 March 31 March 

 2022 2021 
   
Profit for the period 8,522 6,981 
Less: Interest paid on Tier 1 capital securities (7,564) (7,563) 
  ──────  ────── 
Profit for the period attributable to equity holders of the Bank after 
interest on Tier 1 capital securities 958 (582) 

  ──────  ────── 
Weighted average number of shares outstanding    
during the period (‘000) 2,990,062 2,434,507 

  ──────  ────── 
   Basic earnings per share for the period (baisa)  0.32 (0.24) 
 ══════ ══════ 
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
AS AT 31 MARCH 2022 
(RO’000) 
 
23. Financial Instruments 
       
The additional disclosures on non-performing financial assets and impairment coverage as per CBO circular BM 1149 is given below: 
 
31 March 2022 
(Unaudited) 

         
Classification         

CBO  IFRS9 
Gross 

carrying 
amount 

CBO 
Provisions 

IFRS9 
Provisions 

Difference Net carrying 
amount 

IFRS9 
Reserve 
Interest 

CBO 
Reserve 
Interest 

  (1) (2) (3) (4)=(2)-(3) (5)=(1)-(3)   
         
Standard` Stage 1  2,240,518   30,336   6,097   24,239   2,234,421   -     -    

 Stage 2  54,004   729   2,103   (1,374)  51,901   -     -    
 Stage 3  -     -     -     -     -     -     -    

Sub Total   2,294,522   31,065   8,200   22,865   2,286,322   -     -    
         
Special mention Stage 1  80,369   871   402   469   79,967   -     -    
 Stage 2  285,725   10,001   29,161   (19,160)  256,564   -     -    
 Stage 3  -     -     -     -     -     -     -    
Sub Total   366,094   10,872   29,563   (18,691)  336,531   -     -    
         

Sub standard Stage 1  -     -     -     -     -     -     -    
 Stage 2  -     -     -     -     -     -     -    
 Stage 3  9,640   3,356   4,106   (750)  5,534   131   131  
Sub Total   9,640   3,356   4,106   (750)  5,534   131   131  
         
Doubtful Stage 1  -     -     -     -     -     -     -    
 Stage 2  -     -     -     -     -     -     -    
 Stage 3  15,696   8,678   7,252   1,426   8,444   444   444  
Sub Total   15,696   8,678   7,252   1,426   8,444   444   444  
         
Loss Stage 1  -     -     -     -     -     -     -    
 Stage 2  -     -     -     -     -     -     -    
 Stage 3  113,379   66,717   79,518   (12,801)  33,861   24,844   24,844  
Sub Total   113,379   66,717   79,518   (12,801)  33,861   24,844   24,844  
Gross Loans, advances 
and financings (net) 

        

 Stage 1  2,320,887   31,207   6,499   24,708   2,314,388   -     -    
 Stage 2  339,729   10,730   31,264   (20,534)  308,465   -     -    
 Stage 3  138,715   78,751   90,876   (12,125)  47,839   25,419   25,419  
Sub Total   2,799,331   120,688   128,639   (7,951)  2,670,692   25,419   25,419  
         
*Due from banks, Stage 1  2,005,051   -     4,473   (4,473)  2,000,578   -     -    
Investment securities, Stage 2  61,706   3   1,478   (1,475)  60,228   -     -    
Loan commitments & 
Financial guarantees 

Stage 3  2,765   -     1,001   (1,001)  1,764   -     -    

         
Sub total    2,069,522  3   6,952   (6,949) 2,062,570  -     -    
         

 Stage 1  4,325,938   31,207   10,972   20,235   4,314,966   -     -    
 Stage 2  401,435   10,733   32,742   (22,009)  368,693   -     -    
 Stage 3  141,480   78,751   91,877   (13,126)  49,603   25,419   25,419  
 Total 4,868,853  120,691   135,591   (14,900)   4,733,262  25,419   25,419  

 
*Other items not covered under CBO circular BM 977 and related instructions 
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AS AT 31 MARCH2022 
(RO’000) 
 
23. Financial Instruments (continued) 
 
31 December 2021 
(Audited) 
 
 

Classification: 
 
CBO 

 
 

IFRS 9 

 
 

Gross 
Carrying 
amount 
RO’000 

 
 
 

CBO 
Provision 
RO’000 

 
 
 

IFRS9 
Provisions 
RO’000 

 
 
 
 
Difference 
RO’000 

 
 
Net carrying 
amount 
RO’000 

 
 
IFRS9 
Reserve 
interest 
RO’000 

 
 
CBO 
 Reserve 
interest 
RO’000 

  (1) (2) (3) (4)=(2)-(3) (5)=(1)-(3)   
         
Standard Stage 1  2,176,534   31,065   4,832   26,233   2,171,702   -     -    

 Stage 2  64,740   928   2,699   (1,771)  62,041   -     -    
 Stage 3  -     -     -     -     -     -     -    

Sub Total   2,241,274   31,993   7,531   24,462   2,233,743   -     -    
Special mention Stage 1  76,374   844   374   470   76,000   -     -    
 Stage 2  283,824   7,065   31,424   (24,359)  252,400   -     -    
 Stage 3  -     -     -     -     -     -     -    
Sub Total   360,198   7,909   31,798   (23,889)  328,400   -     -    
Sub standard Stage 1 - - - - - - - 
 Stage 2 - - - - - - - 
 Stage 3  4,856   1,247   1,626   (379)  3,230   109   109  
Sub Total   4,856   1,247   1,626   (379)  3,230   109   109  
Doubtful Stage 1  -     -     -     -     -     -     -    
 Stage 2  -     -     -     -     -     -     -    
 Stage 3  23,559   11,406   11,045   361   12,514   1,744   1,744  
Sub Total   23,559   11,406   11,045   361   12,514   1,744   1,744  
Loss Stage 1  -     -     -     -     -     -     -    
 Stage 2  -     -     -     -     -     -     -    
 Stage 3  119,576   72,766   85,255   (12,489)  34,321   23,289   23,289  
Sub Total   119,576   72,766   85,255   (12,489)  34,321   23,289   23,289  
Gross Loans, advances and 
financings (net) 

        

 Stage 1 2,252,908 31,909 5,206 26,703 2,247,702 - - 
 Stage 2 348,564 7,993 34,123 (26,130) 314,441 - - 
 Stage 3 147,991 85,419 97,926 (12,507) 50,065 25,142 25,142 
Sub Total  2,749,463 125,321 137,255 (11,934) 2,612,208 25,142 25,142 
         
 Stage 1 2,032,190 3 3,587 (3,584) 2,028,603 - - 
*Due from banks, Stage 2 65,848 - 1,558 (1,558) 64,290 - - 
Investment securities, Stage 3 2,774 - 1,428 (1,428) 1,346 - - 
Loan commitments & 
Financial guarantees 

 
        

Sub Total  2,100,812 3 6,573 (6,570) 2,094,239 - - 
 Stage 1 4,285,098 31,912 8,793 23,119 4,276,305 - - 
 Stage 2 414,412 7,993 35,681 (27,688) 378,731 - - 
 Stage 3 150,765 85,419 99,354 (13,935) 51,411 25,142 25,142 
 Total 4,850,275 125,324 143,828 (18,504) 4,706,447 25,142 25,142 

 
 
*Other items not covered under CBO circular BM 977 and related instructions 
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AS AT 31 MARCH 2022 
(RO’000) 
 
23. Financial Instruments (continued) 
 
31 March 2021 
(Unaudited) 

         

         

CBO Classification 
IFRS9 Gross 

carrying 
amount 

CBO 
Provisions 

IFRS9 
Provisions 

Difference Net carrying 
amount 

IFRS9 
Reserve 
Interest 

CBO 
Reserve 
Interest 

  (1) (2) (3) (4)=(2)-(3) (5)=(1)-(3)   
         
Standard` Stage 1 2,077,371 25,583 4,803 20,780 2,072,568                    -                       -    
 Stage 2 77,604 919 2,878 (1,959) 74,726 - - 
 Stage 3 - - - - - - - 
Sub Total  2,154,975 26,502 7,681 18,821 2,147,294 - - 
         
Special mention Stage 1 72,361 758 300 458 72,061 - - 
 Stage 2 280,424 8,818 42,322 (33,504) 238,102 - - 
 Stage 3 - - - - - - - 
Sub Total  352,785 9,576 42,622 (33,046) 310,163 - - 
         
Sub standard Stage 1 - - - - - - - 
 Stage 2 - - - - - - - 
 Stage 3 17,363 2,128 5,675 (3,547) 11,688 89 89 
Sub Total  17,363 2,128 5,675 (3,547) 11,688 89 89 
         
Doubtful Stage 1 - - - - - - - 
 Stage 2 - - - - - - - 
 Stage 3 20,544 8,662 7,587 1,075 12,957 590 590 
Sub Total  20,544 8,662 7,587 1,075 12,957 590 590 
         
Loss Stage 1 - - - - - - - 
 Stage 2 - - - - - - - 
 Stage 3 122,734 74,623 73,804 819 48,930 24,382 24,382 
Sub Total  122,734 74,623 73,804 819 48,930 24,382 24,382 
Gross Loans, advances and 
financings (net) 

        

 Stage 1 2,149,732 26,341 5,103 21,238 2,144,629 - - 
 Stage 2 358,028 9,737 45,200 (35,463) 312,828 - - 
 Stage 3 160,641 85,413 87,066 (1,653) 73,575 25,061 25,061 
Sub Total  2,668,401 121,491 137,369 (15,878) 2,531,032 25,061 25,061 
         
*Due from banks, Stage 1 1,809,516 12 2,118 (2,106) 1,807,398 - - 
Investment securities, Stage 2 48,811 - 1,155 (1,155) 47,656 - - 
Loan commitments & 
Financial guarantees 

Stage 3 3,200 - 448 (448) 2,752 - - 

Sub total  1,861,527 12 3,721 (3,709) 1,857,806 - - 
         
 Stage 1 3,959,248 26,353 7,221 19,132 3,952,027 - - 
 Stage 2 406,839 9,737 46,355 (36,618) 360,484 - - 
 Stage 3 163,841 85,413 87,514 (2,101) 76,327 25,061 25,061 
 Total 4,529,928 121,503 141,090 (19,587) 4,388,838 25,061 25,061 

 
 
*Other items not covered under CBO circular BM 977 and related instructions 
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AS AT 31 MARCH 2022 
(RO’000) 
 
23. Financial Instruments (continued) 
 
In accordance with CBO requirements, where the aggregate provision on portfolio & specific basis computed as per CBO norms is higher 
than the impairment allowance computed under IFRS9, the difference, net of impact of taxation, will be transferred to an impairment 
reserve as an appropriation from the retained earnings. The Bank generally transfers this amount annually at year end. 
 
 

31 March 2022 
(Unaudited) 

 As per CBO 
RO’000 

As per IFRS 9 
RO’000 

Difference 
RO’000 

     
Impairment loss charged to statement of comprehensive income  10,710 6,830 (3,880) 
Provisions  146,110 135,591 (10,519) 
     
Gross NPL ratio (percentage)*  4.96 4.96  
Net NPL ratio (percentage)*  1.30 1.79 0.49 

 
*NPL ratios are calculated on the basis of funded non-performing loans and advances. 
 
 
The reconciliation of expected credit loss allowance for all financial assets is as below: 
 

 CBO IFRS 9  
Gross loans advances and financings 120,688 103,220  
Due from Banks 3 -  
Investment securities (amortised cost) - 1,954  
Investment securities (FVOCI) - 1,479  
Loan commitments and financial guarantees - 3,519  

 ─────── ───────  
Total ECL 120,691 110,172  
Contractual interest not recognised 25,419 25,419  

 ─────── ───────  
Total ECL and Contractual interest not recognised 146,110 135,591  
 ═══════ ═══════  

 
The analysis of changes in the ECL allowance on due from banks, loans, advances and financings (net) (excluding contractual 
interest not recognised), investments and loan commitments and financial guarantees is as follows: 
 

 
    

ECL Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total 
     
At 1 January   8,793   35,681   74,212   118,686  
Expected credit losses recognised 3,710 1,682 9,040 14,431 
Recoveries from expected credit losses (1,888) (4,250) (1,463) (7,601) 
Loans written off - - (1,253) (1,253) 
Loans transferred to memorandum portfolio - - (14,302) (14,302) 
Loans brought back from memorandum portfolio - - 212 212 
Transfers to Stage 1 491 (465) (28) - 
Transfers to Stage 2 (131) 643 (512) - 
Transfers to Stage 3 (3) (549) 552 - 
 ────── ────── ────── ────── 
At 31 March 2022 10,972 32,742 66,458 110,172 
 ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ 
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AS AT 31 MARCH 2022 
(RO’000) 
 
23. Financial Instruments (continued) 
 

Restructured loans 
Loans with renegotiated terms are defined as loans that have been restructured due to deterioration in the borrower’s financial position, for 
which the Bank has made concessions by agreeing to terms and conditions that are more favourable for the borrower than the Bank had 
provided initially and that it would not otherwise consider. A loan continues to be presented as part of loans with renegotiated terms until 
maturity, early repayment or write-off. For restructured loans there is no reserve interest under IFRS9 and CBO classification. 
 

31 March 2022 (Unaudited) 
 

Classification: 
 
CBO 

 
 
 
IFRS 9 

 
 

Gross 
Carrying 

amount 
RO’000 

 

 
 
 

CBO 
Provision 

RO’000  

 
 
 

IFRS9 
Provisions 

RO’000  

 
 
 

Difference 
RO’000  

 
 

Net carrying 
amount 
RO’000 

 

  (1) (2) (3) (4)=(2)-(3) (5)=(1)-(3) 
       

 Stage 1  76,472   732   369   363   76,103  
Classified as performing Stage 2  185,291   5,547   15,442   (9,895)  169,849  

 Stage 3 - - - -  
Sub Total   261,763   6,279   15,811   (9,532)  245,952  

Classified as non-performing 
Stage 1 - - - - - 
Stage 2 - - - - - 
Stage 3 - - - - - 

Sub Total  - - - - - 
 Stage 1  76,472   732   369   363   76,103  

 Stage 2  185,291   5,547   15,442   (9,895)  169,849  
 Stage 3 - - - - - 
Total 
 

  261,763   6,279   15,811   (9,532)  245,952  
31 December 2021 (Audited) 

Classification: 
 
CBO 

 
 

 IFRS 9 

Gross Carrying 
amount 
RO’000 

 
CBO Provision 

RO’000 

 
IFRS9 

Provisions 
RO’000 

 
Difference 

RO’000 

Net carrying 
amount 
RO’000 

  (1) (2) (3) (4)=(2)-(3) (5)=(1)-(3) 
 Stage 1  75,445   727   371   356   75,074  
Classified as performing Stage 2  193,791   5,485   15,379   (9,894)  178,412  

 Stage 3  -  - - - - 
Sub Total   269,236   6,212   15,750   (9,538)  253,486  

Classified as non- performing Stage 1 - - - - - 
 Stage 2 - - - - - 
 Stage 3 - - - - - 
Sub Total  - - - - - 
Total Stage 1  75,445   727   371   356   75,074  
 Stage 2  193,791   5,485   15,379   (9,894)  178,412  
 Stage 3  -     -     -     -     -    
   269,236   6,212   15,750   (9,538)  253,486  

31 March 2021 (Unaudited) 
Classification: 
 
CBO 

 
 
IFRS 9 

Gross Carrying 
amount 
RO’000 

 
CBO Provision 

RO’000 

 
IFRS9 

Provisions 
RO’000 

 
Difference 

RO’000 

Net carrying 
amount 
RO’000 

  (1) (2) (3) (4)=(2)-(3) (5)=(1)-(3) 

 
Classified as performing 
 

Stage 1 
69,768 445 296 149 69,472 

Stage 2 199,039 7,237 30,616 (23,379) 168,423 
Stage 3 - - - - - 

Sub Total  268,807 7,682 30,912 (23,230) 237,895 

Classified as non-performing Stage 1 - - - - - 
Stage 2 - - - - - 

 Stage 3 - - - - - 
Sub Total  - - - - - 
 Stage 1 69,768 445 296 149 69,472 

 Stage 2 199,039 7,237 30,616 (23,379) 168,423 
 Stage 3 - - - - - 
Total  268,807 7,682 30,912 (23,230) 237,895 
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24. Related party transactions 
 

In the ordinary course of business, the Bank enters into transactions with certain of its directors, shareholders, senior management, 
Shari’a supervisory board, Shari’a reviewer and companies in which they have a significant interest. These transactions are conducted 
on an arm’s length basis and are approved by the Bank’s management and Board of Directors. 
 

The aggregate amount of balances and the income and expenses generated with such related parties are as follows: 
 

 31 March 31 December 31 March 
 2022 2021 2021 
 (Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) 

Directors & Senior management    
Loans, advances and financings at end of period 3,567 3,505 2,495 
Disbursed during the period 193 1,811 154 
Repaid during the period (130) (394) (93) 

    
Deposits at end of period 1,513 1,671 1,412 
Received during the period 334 1,299 362 
Matured/paid during the period (805) (1,992) (737) 

    
Interest income during the period 39 120 25 
Interest expense during the period 6 22 4 
Directors’ sitting fees and remuneration 147 198 163 
Shari’a Supervisory Board members 13 55 55 

    
Other related parties    

Loans, advances and financings at end of period 72,777 71,947 72,074 
Disbursed during the period 18,097 34,911 29,876 
Repaid during the period (679) (3,486) (477) 

    
Deposits at end of period 11,791 14,895 13,064 
Received during the period 2,622 6,726 1,494 
Matured/paid during the period (3,767) (5,310) (4,868) 
    
Interest income during the period 1,054 3,856 997 
Interest expense during the period 59 247 60 

 

Key management compensation 
 
Key management comprises of 7 (2021:7) senior management executives. The Bank considers these members to be key management 
personnel for the purpose of IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures 
 
In the ordinary course of business, the Bank conducts transactions with certain of its key management personnel and companies in 
which they have a significant interest. The balances in respect of these related parties as at the reporting date are as follows: 
 

  31 March 31 December 31 March 
  2022 2021 2021 
key management personnel  (Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) 
     
Loans, advances and financings at end of period  1,476 1,499 229 
Deposits at end of the period  254 303 164 
Interest Income during the period  12 22 3 
Interest expense during the period  - 1 1 
Salaries and other short term benefits  385 1,914 379 
Post-employment benefits  11 34 4 
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24. Related party transactions (continued) 
 
The aggregate amount of balances and the income and expenses generated with shareholders holding 10% or more of the 
Banks’ shares are as follows: 
 

 31 March 31 December 31 March 
 2022 2021 2021 
 (Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) 

    
Loans, advances and financing at end of period 7,122 7,896 7,475 
Disbursed during the period 6,046 7,728 7,002 
Repaid during the period (19) (311) (6) 

    
Deposits at end of period 565 52 19 
Received during the period 513 1 1 
Matured/paid during the period - (90) (126) 

    
Interest income during the period 192 427 113 
Interest expense during the period 2 1 - 

 
 
As at 31 March2022, no loans to related parties are classified under stage 3 (31 December 2021: nil, 31 March 2021; nil) 
 
25. Fair value of financial instruments 
 
Fair value (FV) is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between 
market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the 
asset or transfer the liability takes place either: 

i) In the accessible principal market for the asset or liability; or 
ii) In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous accessible market for the asset or liability. 

 
The Bank uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments: 

Level 1: quoted prices in active markets for the same instrument without modification or repacking; 
Level 2: quoted prices in active markets for similar assets and liabilities or other valuation techniques for which all significant     

              inputs are based on observable market data; and 
Level 3: valuation techniques for which any significant input is not based on observable market data. 
 

The Bank considers that the fair value of financial instruments was not significantly different to their carrying value (including 
accrued interest) at each of those dates. The table below sets out the classification and fair value of each class of financial assets 
and liabilities including accrued interest. 
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25. Fair value of financial instruments (continued) 
     
 
At 31 March 2022 
(Unaudited) 

Amortised 
cost FVOCI FVTPL 

Total carrying 
/fair value 

 
Assets 
     
Cash and balances with Central Bank 101,755 - - 101,755 
Due from banks  123,661 - - 123,661 
Investment securities 342,821 578,192 94,761 1,015,774 
Loans, advances and financings (net) 2,670,692 - - 2,670,692 
Other assets (excluding prepayments) 228,240 - - 228,240 
 ───── ───── ───── ───── 
 3,467,169 578,192 94,761 4,140,122 
 ═════  ═════ ═════ ═════ 
Liabilities     
 
Due to banks  

 
905,320 

 
- 

 
- 

 
905,320 

Customer deposits  2,410,225   2,410,225 
Other liabilities (excluding other accruals & provisions) 235,353   235,353 
Subordinated loans 35,645   35,645 
 ───── ───── ───── ───── 
 3,586,543 - - 3,586,543 
 ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ 

 
 
 

At 31 December 2021 Amortised cost FVOCI FVTPL 
Total carrying 

/fair value 
(Audited)     
 
Assets 

    

 
Cash and balances with Central Bank 

 
95,873 

 
- 

 
- 

 
95,873 

Due from banks  172,959  - 172,959 
Investment securities 343,688 594,217 94,099 1,032,004 
Loans, advances and financings (net) 2,612,208 - - 2,612,208 
Other assets (excluding prepayments) 166,732 - - 166,732 
 ───── ───── ───── ───── 
 3,391,460 594,217 94,099 4,079,776 
 ═════  ═════ ═════ ═════ 
Liabilities     
 
Due to banks  

 
918,863 

 
- 

 
- 

 
918,863 

Customer deposits  2,394,465 - - 2,394,465 
Other liabilities (excluding other accruals & provisions) 164,507 - - 164,507 
Subordinated loans 35,392 - - 35,392 
 ───── ───── ───── ───── 
 3,513,227 - - 3,513,227 
 ═════  ═════ ═════ ═════ 
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25. Fair value of financial instruments (continued) 
 

 
At 31 March 2021 
(Unaudited) 

Amortised 
cost FVOCI FVTPL 

Total carrying 
/fair value 

Assets     
Cash and balances with Central Bank 110,030 - - 110,030 
Due from banks  107,447 - - 107,447 
Investments 220,539 552,090 96,791 869,420 
Loans, advances and financings (net) 2,531,032 - - 2,531,032 
Other assets (excluding prepayments) 84,677    
 ───── ───── ───── ───── 
 3,053,725 552,090 96,791 3,702,606 
 ═════  ═════ ═════ ═════ 
Liabilities 
     

Due to banks  790,094 - - 790,094 
Customer deposits  2,293,415 - - 2,293,415 
Other liabilities (excluding other accruals & provisions) 80,170 - - 80,170 
Subordinated loans 35,645 - - 35,645 
 ───── ───── ───── ───── 
 3,199,324 - - 3,199,324 
 ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ 

 
The table below analyses financial instruments measured at fair value at the end of the reporting period: 

31 March 2022 
(Unaudited) 

 
Investment securities 

Positive FV of 
Derivatives 

Negative FV of 
derivatives 

 
 

Total 
     
Level 1 5,069 - - 5,069 
Level 2 664,709 3,349 (16) 668,042 
Level 3 3,175 -  3,175 
 ───── ───── ───── ───── 
 672,953 3,349 (16) 676,286 
 ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ 

 

31 December 2021 
(Audited) 

 
Investments  

Positive FV of 
Derivatives 

Negative FV of 
derivatives 

 
 

Total 
     
Level 1 5,084 - - 5,084 
Level 2 680,057 4,278 (79) 684,256 
Level 3 3,175 - - 3,175 
 ───── ───── ───── ───── 
 688,316 4,278 (79) 692,515 
 ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ 

 

31 March 2021 
(Unaudited) 

 
Investment securities 

Positive FV of 
Derivatives 

Negative FV of 
derivatives 

 
 

Total 
     
Level 1 5,610 - - 5,610 
Level 2 640,096 3,023 (597) 642,522 
Level 3 3,175 - - 3,175 
 ───── ──── ───── ───── 
 648,881 3,023 (597) 651,307 
 ═════ ════ ═════  ═════ 
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26. Derivatives 
 
 
The table below sets out the positive and negative fair values of derivative financial instruments, together with their notional 
amounts, analysed by term to maturity. The notional amounts, which provide an indication of the volumes of the transactions 
outstanding at the end of the period, do not necessarily reflect the amounts of future cash flows involved. These notional amounts, 
therefore, are neither indicative of the Bank’s exposure to credit risk, which is generally limited to the positive fair value of the 
derivatives, nor to market risk. 
 

    Notional amounts by term to maturity 
As at 31 March 2022 
(Unaudited) 

Positive FV Negative FV Notional 
amount 

Within 3 
months 3 - 12 months 

More than 
1 year 

    
 

  

Forward foreign exchange purchase contracts 38 16 1,127,291 705,252 398,638 23,401 
 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ 

Forward foreign exchange sales contracts 3,311 - 1,129,560 708,931 397,298 23,331 
 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ 
       
       
     
    Notional amounts by term to maturity 
As at 31 December 2021 
(Audited) 

Positive FV Negative FV Notional 
amount 

Within 3 
months 3 - 12 months 

More than 
1 year 

       
Forward foreign exchange purchase contracts 20 68 882,431 743,102 139,329 - 

 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ 
       

    Forward foreign exchange sales contracts 4,258 11 880,233 744,165 136,069 - 
 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ 

 
 

    Notional amounts by term to maturity 

As at 31 March 2021 
(Unaudited) 

Positive FV Negative FV Notional 
amount Within 3 months 3 - 12 months 

More than 
1 year 

       
Forward foreign exchange purchase contracts 455 153 770,238 294,096 338,135 138,008 
       
 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ 
Forward foreign exchange sales contracts 2,569 444 768,744 296,099 337,895 134,750 
 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ 
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27. Exposure to liquidity risk  
 
The Bank also monitors the liquidity through Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR), Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR) and 
Leverage Ratio. Current levels of these ratios are given below: 
 

 31 March2022 31 December 2021 31 March2021 

LCR 168.34% 271.64% 178.20% 
LCR (average for the quarter) 183.28% 196.57% 157.15% 
NSFR 115.77% 113.21% 116.78% 
Leverage ratio 13.30% 13.65% 13.50% 

 
The LCR and NSFR is calculated in accordance with Basel III framework and guidelines adopted by CBO vide circular BM 
1127 and BM 1147. The complete disclosures required under these circulars are available on the Investor Relations page of 
the Bank’s website. 
 
The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Bank’s liabilities as on the reporting date based on contractual 
repayment arrangements. The contractual maturities of liabilities have been determined on the basis of the remaining period 
at the statement of financial position date to the contractual maturity date and do not take account of the effective maturities 
as indicated by the Bank’s deposit retention history and the availability of liquid funds. 

31 March 2022 
(Unaudited) 

Carrying 
amount 

Gross 
nominal 
outflow 

Within 3 
months 

 3 - 12 
months 

Over 1 
year 

      
Non – derivative liabilities      
Due to banks  905,320 1,006,273 154,098 494,859 357,316 
Customer deposits  2,410,225 2,478,769 1,493,923 551,448 433,398 
Other liabilities 259,472 259,472 259,472 - - 
Subordinated loans 35,645 38,668 325 1,956 36,387 
 ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── 
Total  3,610,662 3,783,182 1,907,818 1,048,263 827,101 
 ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ 
      

31 December 2021  
(Audited) 

Carrying 
amount 

Gross 
nominal 
outflow 

Within 3 
months 

 3 - 12 
months Over 1 year 

Non – derivative liabilities      
Due to banks 918,863 1,023,051 468,507 2,752 551,792 
Customer deposits  2,394,465 2,468,811 1,422,861 574,783 471,167 
Other liabilities 188,687 188,687 183,544 2,035 3,108 
Subordinated loans 35,392 38,668 325 1,956 36,387 
 ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── 
Total  3,537,407 3,719,217 2,080,380 579,491 1,059,346 
 ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ 

 

31 March 2021 
 (Unaudited) 

Carrying 
amount 

Gross 
nominal 
outflow 

Within 3 
months 

 3 - 12 
months Over 1 year 

Non – derivative liabilities      
Due to banks  790,094 935,223 326,194 171,174 437,855 
Customer deposits  2,293,415 2,392,487 1,439,316 449,184 503,986 
Other liabilities 102,470 102,479 101,973 506 - 
Subordinated loans 35,645 41,389 349 2,101 38,939 
 ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── 
Total  3,221,624 3,471,578 1,867,832 622,965 980,780 
 ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ 
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28.  Capital management  
 
The international standard for measuring capital adequacy is the risk asset ratio, which relates capital to balance sheet 
assets and off balance sheet exposures weighted according to broad categories of risk. The risk asset ratio calculated in 
accordance with the capital adequacy guidelines of the Bank for International Settlement is as follows: 
 

    

 
31 March 

 2022 
31 December 

2021 
31 March 

 2021 
CET 1 capital    
Ordinary share capital 295,355 295,355 245,355 
Share premium 18,038 18,038 18,038 
Legal reserve 34,389 34,389 30,520 
General reserve 988 988 988 
Subordinated loan reserve 28,000 28,000 21,000 
Retained earnings * (2,998) 4,565 6,211 
Fair value losses  (2,311) (2,181) (1,951) 
 ────── ────── ────── 
Total CET 1 capital 371,461 379,154 320,161 
    
Additional Tier 1 capital    
Perpetual Tier 1 Capital Securities 200,000 200,000 200,000 
 ────── ────── ────── 
Total Tier 1 capital 571,461 579,154 520,161 
 ────── ────── ────── 
Tier 2 capital    
Impairment allowance on portfolio basis 10,971 17,537 17,375 
Fair value gains 10 - - 
Subordinated loan 7,000 7,000 14,000 
 ────── ────── ────── 
Total Tier 2 capital 17,981 24,537 31,375 
 ────── ────── ────── 
Total regulatory capital 589,442 603,691 551,536 
 ══════ ══════ ══════ 
Risk weighted assets    
Credit and market risks 3,056,690 2,967,799 2,786,864 
Operational risk 199,723 199,723 191,888 
 ────── ────── ────── 
Total risk weighted assets 3,256,413 3,167,522 2,978,752 
 ══════ ══════ ══════ 
Capital adequacy ratio    

Total regulatory capital expressed as a percentage 
of total risk weighted assets 18.10% 19.06 % 18.52% 

Total tier I capital expressed as a percentage of total 
risk weighted assets 17.55% 18.28 % 17.46% 

Total CET 1 capital expressed as a percentage of 
total risk weighted assets 11.41% 11.97 % 10.75% 

 

 
* Retained earnings for the year 2021 is stated after deducting proposed dividend of RO 11.96 million. Dividend approved by 
shareholders at the Annual General Meeting on 31 March 2022 for the year ended 31 December 2021 was RO 11.96 million. 
 
The capital adequacy ratio is calculated in accordance with Basel II & Basel III requirements as adopted by CBO. Disclosures 
required under Basel III and circular BM-1114 dated 17 November 2013 issued by CBO are available on the Investor Relations 
page of the Bank’s website. 
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29. Segmental information 

 
Segmental information is presented for the Bank’s operating segments. For management purposes the Bank is organised into 
the following operating segments: 

 
Retail banking: 

• Including loans to and deposits from retail customers, credit card and fund transfer facilities. 
 

Wholesale banking: 
• Corporates including loans to and deposits from large and mid-sector corporates, small & medium 

enterprises and trade finance customers 
• Government and project finance syndication including loans to and deposits from government and financial 

institutions, project finance and syndicated loans. 
• Investments including proprietary investments, correspondent and investment banking. 
• Treasury including money market instruments, derivatives and foreign exchange products 

 
Islamic banking 

• Including Islamic financing activities, current accounts, unrestricted investment accounts and other products 
and services to corporate and individual customers under Shari’a principles. 
 

Head office 
• includes balance sheet, income and expense related items that are not directly related to the Bank’s operating 

segments 
 

 
The CEO monitors the operating results of business units separately for the purpose of making decisions about resource 
allocation and performance assessment.  
 
Transfer pricing between operating segments is on an arm’s length basis in a manner similar to transactions with third parties. 
 
No revenue from transactions with a single external counterparty or customer amounted to 10% or more of the Bank’s total 
revenue in 2022 or 2021. 
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29.1 Segmental information (continued) 
 

 
Retail 

banking  
Wholesale 

banking 
Islamic 

banking 
Head  

Office Total 
31 March 2022      
 
PROFIT AND LOSS      

 
Net interest income 5,494 15,656 - - 21,150 
Net income from Islamic financing and 
investing activities - - 2,233 - 2,233 
Other operating income  1,858 4,864 258 - 6,980 
 ───── ───── ───── ───── ───── 
Total operating income 7,352 20,520 2,491 - 30,363 
Total operating expenses (6,005) (6,132) (1,297) - (13,434) 

 ───── ───── ───── ───── ───── 
Net operating income before 
impairment provisions 1,347 14,388 1,194 - 16,929 
Loan impairment charges and other credit 
risk provisions, net (322) (6,588) 80 - (6,830) 
 ───── ───── ───── ───── ───── 
Segment Profit   1,025   7,800   1,274   -     10,099  
Income tax expense  (152)  (1,234)  (191)  -     (1,577) 
 ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ 
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD  873   6,566   1,083   -     8,522  
 ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ 
      
      
FINANCIAL POSITION      
 
Assets      

 
Cash and balances with Central Bank 

 
 -    

  
84,553  

 
 17,202  

 
 -    

 
 101,755  

Due from banks   -     121,436   2,225   -     123,661  
Investment securities  -     986,922   28,852   -     1,015,774  
Loans, advances and financings (net)  746,763   1,580,322   343,607   -     2,670,692  
Other assets  -     201,154   2,258   30,041   233,453  
Investment properties  -     -     -     2,900   2,900  
Property and equipment  -     -     669   47,226   47,895  
 ───── ───── ───── ───── ───── 
TOTAL ASSETS  746,763   2,974,387   394,813   80,167   4,196,130  
 ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ 
Liabilities      
 
Due to banks  

 
 -    

  
846,972  

  
58,348  

 
 -    

 
 905,320  

Customer  deposits  628,210   1,488,575   293,440   -     2,410,225  
Other liabilities  -     197,856   2,840   58,776   259,472  
Subordinated loans  -     -     -     35,645   35,645  
 ───── ───── ───── ───── ───── 
TOTAL LIABILITIES  628,210   2,533,403   354,628   94,421   3,610,662  
Internal funding (net)  118,553   440,984  -  (559,537)  -    
 
TOTAL EQUITY 

 
 -    

 
 -    

  
40,185  

  
545,283  

  
585,468  

 ───── ───── ───── ───── ───── 
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY  746,763   2,974,387   394,813   80,167   4,196,130  
 ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ 
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29.1 Segmental information (continued) 

 Retail banking  
Wholesale 

banking 
Islamic 

banking 
Head 

Office Total 
31 March 2021      
 
PROFIT AND LOSS 
 

     

Net interest income  4,533   12,863   -     (54)  17,342  
Net income from Islamic financing and 
investing activities 

 
 -    

 
- 

 
 1,532  

 
 54  

 
 1,586  

Other operating income   1,653   5,426   185   -     7,264  
 ───── ───── ───── ───── ───── 
Total operating income  6,186   18,289   1,717   -     26,192  
Total operating expenses  (4,902)  (5,813)  (1,286)  -     (12,001) 
 ───── ───── ───── ───── ───── 
Net operating income before 
impairment provisions  1,284   12,476   431   -     14,191  
Loan impairment charges and other credit 
risk provisions, net 

  
(618) 

 
 (5,156) 

 
 (225) 

 
 -    

 
 (5,999) 

 ───── ───── ───── ───── ───── 
Segment Profit  666   7,320   206   -     8,192  
Income tax expense  (154)  (1,026)  (31)  -     (1,211) 
 ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ 
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD  512   6,294   175   -     6,981  
 ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ 
      
      
FINANCIAL POSITION      
 
Assets      
 
Cash and balances with Central Bank 

  
-    

  
96,847  

 
 13,183  

 
 -    

 
 110,030  

Due from banks   -     86,776   20,671   -     107,447  
Investment securities  -     845,635   23,785   -     869,420  
Loans, advances and financings (net)  791,306   1,469,001   270,725   -     2,531,032  
Other assets  -     59,986   752   26,959   87,697  
Investment properties  -     -     -     2,900   2,900  
Property and equipment  -     -     830   44,874   45,704  
 ───── ───── ───── ───── ───── 
TOTAL ASSETS  791,306   2,558,245   329,946   74,733   3,754,230  
 ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ 
Liabilities      
 
Due to banks  

 
 -    

 
 790,083  

 
 11  

 
 -    

 
 790,094  

Customer deposits  458,108   1,541,718   293,589   -     2,293,415  
Other liabilities  -    58,063   2,103   42,304  102,470  
Subordinated loans  -     -     -     35,645   35,645  
 ───── ───── ───── ───── ───── 
TOTAL LIABILITIES  458,108   2,389,864   295,703   77,949   3,221,624  
Internal funding (net)  333,198   168,381  - (501,579)  -    
 
TOTAL EQUITY 

 
 -    

 
 -    

 
 34,243  

  
498,363  

 
 532,606  

 ───── ───── ───── ───── ───── 
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY  791,306   2,558,245   329,946   74,733   3,754,230  

 ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ 
 
 
30. Comparative figures 
 
Certain comparative figures have been reclassified in order to conform to the presentation for the current period. Such 
reclassifications do not affect previously reported net profit or shareholders’ equity. 
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